TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on October 12, 2020.

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton has contracted with Modern Corporation for refuse and recycling collection and the current contract expires on December 31, 2020, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton has approved a successor contract with Modern Corporation that commences on January 1, 2021 with terms outlined in a resolution passed on September 14, 2020, and

WHEREAS, an essential and mandatory component of the current and successor refuse and recycling collection contracts requires all parcels eligible for recycling collection must exclusively use a recycling tote issued or approved by the Town of Pendleton, and

WHEREAS, an essential and mandatory component of the refuse and recycling contract which commences on January 1, 2021 requires all parcels eligible for refuse collection must exclusively use a refuse tote issued or approved by the Town of Pendleton, and

WHEREAS, all existing parcels eligible for recycling collection have been issued a Town-owned recycling tote to be used exclusively for recycling collection on a schedule stipulated in each refuse and recycling contract, and

WHEREAS, all parcels eligible for refuse collection will receive a Town-owned refuse tote for weekly refuse collection commencing on January 1, 2021, and

Resolution Page: 1 of 2

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 12th day of October 2020:

- 1) Effective immediately, all new buildings with occupancy categorized as such that the parcel is eligible for recycling collection shall purchase a recycling tote issued or approved by the Town of Pendleton, following any such procedure or procedures stipulated by the Building Department, prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
- 2) Effective January 1, 2021, all new buildings with occupancy categorized as such that the parcel is eligible for refuse collection shall purchase a refuse tote issued or approved by the Town of Pendleton, following any such procedure or procedures stipulated by the Building Department, prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

The above resolution was offered	d by		, who moved for its
adoption, and seconded by		·	
The following vote was taken an	d recorded as:		
	Aye	Nay	
Supervisor Joel Maerten	•	•	
Councilman Jason Evchich			
Councilman David Fischer			
Councilman Justin Graham			
Councilman David Leible			

Resolution Page: 2 of 2